



RETURN BIDS TO:
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:
Bid Receiving Public Works & Government
Services Canada/Réception des soumissions Travaux
publics et Services gouvernementaux Canada
1713 Bedford Row
Halifax, N.S./Halifax,(N.E.)
B3J 1T3
Halifax
Bid Fax: (902) 496-5016

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise
indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation
remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire,
les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address
Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution
Atlantic Region Acquisitions/Région de l'Atlantique
Acquisitions
1713 Bedford Row
Halifax, N.S./Halifax, (N.E.)
B3J 3C9
Halifax
Nova Scot

Title - Sujet Pinetree Soil Remediation	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation EA003-173038/A	Amendment No. - N° modif. 001
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client EA003-17-3038	Date 2017-04-27
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$PWA-405-5551	
File No. - N° de dossier PWA-6-76151 (405)	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2017-05-01	
Time Zone Fuseau horaire Atlantic Daylight Saving Time ADT	
F.O.B. - F.A.B.	
Plant-Usine: <input type="checkbox"/> Destination: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other-Autre: <input type="checkbox"/>	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: MacDonald (PWA), Ashley	Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur pwa405
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (902) 496-5291 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX (902) 496-5016
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction:	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée
Vendor/Firm Name and Address Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur	
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)	
Signature	Date

Solicitation No. - N° du contrat
EA003-173038/A
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
EA003-173003

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
001
File No. - N° du dossier

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
PWA405
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

Amendment 001

Amendment 001 is being raised to answer the following questions:

Question 1: Could you advise if a topographical and/or legal survey is available for the site?

Answer 1: A legal survey was completed in 2012 and the data will be available to successful consultant.

Question 2: We recognize the scope of work is clear with respect to excavation of PCB impacted soils and backfill with clean fill material. However, we also note that there are additional "Outstanding Issues on the Site" described in Table 3.1 of Stantec's 2013 RAP report, namely metal debris and tires, concrete tower bases, creosote poles and other potential physical hazards. Could you confirm whether these outstanding items are also to be included in the design for the subject RFP?

Answer 2: The additional outstanding issues on the Site are not to be included in the design for the subject RFP.

Question 3: RS 3.0 Section 3.1 Intent-What are the structural, mechanical and electrical systems contemplated in this proposed work? Please confirm these do not apply.

Answer 3: Structure, electrical, mechanical do not apply.

Question 4: RS 3.0 Section 3.2 Scope and Activities Item 3.2.8. - We understand that Canadian Broadcasting Corporation, Nav Canada, Bell Aliant and Canadian Coastguard have lease agreements. Where are these tenants activities in relation to the proposed work area?

Answer 4: Tenants are not located near the proposed remediation work and no special attention re impact is required.

Question 5: Item 3.2.10 - "Define Commissioning Requirements - What are the systems that are contemplated that would require commissioning? Please confirm this does not apply.

Answer 5: This does not apply.

Question 6: RS 3.0 Section 3.3 Deliverables Item 3.3.6 - What are the key systems and equipment contemplated

Answer 6: No key systems or equipment

Question 7: RS 3.0 Section 3.3 Deliverables Item 3.3.12 - What is the purpose of the commissioning report? Is this required?

Answer 7: Commissioning report not required.

Question 8: Item 3.3.12 - Is there a base "sustainable development strategy report"? Is this required?

Answer 8: Not required.

Solicitation No. - N° du contrat
EA003-173038/A
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
EA003-173003

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
001
File No. - N° du dossier

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
PWA405
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

**Question 9: Section RS4 Construction Documents - Section 4.1 Item 4.1.2.4 Intent-
Is SOM required? For what systems?**

Answer 9: Systems operations manual not required.

Question 10: Section RS4 Construction Documents - Section 1.4 Deliverables Item 1.2 (2) and Item 1.2 (3)- Please confirm that all applicable soil investigations reports, borehole and test pit logs and results will be provided to the successful proponent as a package, upon project award.

Answer 10: All applicable reports, borehole logs, etc., will be provided at award.

**Question 11: Section RS4 Construction Documents - Section 1.4 Item 1.3 (4) and (5) –
Please confirm Complete Commissioning Plan and Complete SOM are not required.**

Answer 11: Not required.

**Question 12: Section RS6 – Construction and Contract Admin Construction Documents etc. –
Section 6.2 Scope and Activities Item : 6.2(5), Item : 6.2(14), and Item : 6.2 (16) - Please confirm
these are not required.**

Answer 12: Not required.

**Question 13: Section RS6 – Construction and Contract Admin Construction Documents etc. –
Section 6.3 - Deliverables Item : 6.3 (6) and Item : 6.3 (8) and (9) Please confirm these are not
required.**

Answer 13: Not Required.

**Question 14: Sustainable Development – Are there specific sustainable development goals for this
proposal?**

Answer: No

**Question 15: RFP PR4 - Are these to be priced as part of Required Services RS3 or RS4? Or part of
Optional Services RS6?**

Answer 15: Consultants are required corporately to have appropriate H & S in place to perform their normal work activities. If the consultant plans to visit the Site as part of their design function, they will need a Health and Safety Plan specific to the Work and Site. Therefore, the preparation is part of RS 3 if the design consultant is planning on visiting the Site at all? The On-site Contingency and Emergency Response Plan can form part of the H & S Plan in general terms of indicating Emergency Contacts and identifying Site escape route, any evacuation measures and operational procedures. The Site is not an operational facility so the information requirements will be a lot less. The Onsite Communication Plan will be carried out by PWGSC in-house and the consultant will not be responsible for preparation.

Solicitation No. - N° du contrat
EA003-173038/A
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
EA003-173003

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
001
File No. - N° du dossier

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
PWA405
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

Question 16: Has the Stantec 2013 RAP been presented to Government of NL?

Answer 16: No, the Stantec RAP has not been presented to Government of NL.

Question 17: Is there existing site permits in place which have requirements which will need to be incorporate in the design documents for the remediation work?

Answer 17: No requirements.

Question 18: RS 1.7 Environmental Protection Requirements Is there an existing site Environmental Protection Plan (EPP) in place? Is there criteria from current that needs to be incorporated into construction documents?

Answer 18: No, PWGSC will carry out initial CEAA screening of the Project. The consultant will be responsible to incorporate the EPP requirement into the Tender Documents to ensure the Contractor prepares the EPP as part of their work and has it in place prior to construction work onsite.

All other terms and conditions remain the same